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Summary

January 13, 2022

The proposal is a Site Plan Review application to construct a 28,444-square-foot industrial building consisting
of a warehouse with industrial space measuring 11,588 square feet, industrial office space measuring 15,162
square feet, and associated site and parking lot improvements.
The site is ±3.30 acres in size and is located on the north side of Salem Avenue SE, across the street from
Waverly Lake. The site is zoned Light Industrial (LI) and Open Space (OS) with both a Light Industrial and
Open Space Comprehensive Plan designation. A location and zone map are included as Attachment A.
The following criteria are addressed in this report: Site Plan Review criteria contained in Albany Development
Code (ADC) 2.450, and the additional Site Plan Review criteria for non-residential development in ADC 2.455.
These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.
In summary, the proposed development application satisfies applicable review criteria; therefore, the staff
recommendation is APPROVAL with CONDITIONS of the Site Plan Review application.

Application Information
Proposal:

New 28,444-square-foot building for Corrquest Automation, sunken
loading dock, and associated parking.

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Staff Report Prepared By:

David Martineau, project planner

Owner:

BCB QOZB, LLC; 5253 Old Salem Road SE; Albany, OR 97321

Applicant:

Christina M. Larson; Varitone Architecture
PO Box 3420; Albany, OR 97321

Address/Location:

3055 Salem Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97321

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-05DA, Tax Lot 402

Zoning:

LI – Light Industrial District; OS – Open Space

Overlay Districts:

Riparian Corridor (/RC); Floodplain Overlay (/FP)

Total Land Area:

3.30 acres

Existing Land Use:

Vacant

Neighborhood:

Willamette

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
East:
South:
West:

Surrounding Uses:

North: Railroad tracks, heavy industrial development
East: Cox Creek and cemetery

Heavy Industrial (HI)
Light Industrial (LI) and Residential Medium Density (RM)
Residential Single Family (RS-6.5) (across Salem Avenue SE)
LI

cd.cityofalbany.net
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South: Waverly Lake
West: Light industrial office development
Prior History:

SP-01-02 – Site Plan Review for construction of two buildings in two phases.
Approval expired after three years.

Notice Information

A notice of filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on
October 28, 2021. Property owners were given 14 days to respond to the notice. At the time the comment
period ended on November 12, 2021, no written comments had been received.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 2.450 of the ADC includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be
approved. Development code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of
approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Criterion 1

The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1

In accordance ADC 1.170, the application was deemed complete as of October 21, 2021.

1.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district including,
but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other
applicable standards.

Findings of Fact
2.1

Zoning. According to the applicant, the proposed use of the development includes industrial office
space, a large warehouse for distribution, and three light industrial tenant spaces. The property is zoned
Light Industrial (LI). The LI district is intended primarily for a wide range of manufacturing,
warehousing, processing, assembling, wholesaling, specialty contractors, and related establishments.
Uses will have limited impacts on surrounding properties. Table 4.050-1 lists warehousing and
distribution and industrial offices as allowed uses with Site Plan Review approval.

2.2

Lot Size, Dimensional Requirements, and Lot Coverage. Per ADC Table 4.090-1, the LI zoning district
has no minimum lot size, width, depth, or maximum lot coverage. The front setback is 15 feet and
interior setbacks abutting residential districts is at least 40 feet depending on the height of the industrial
building. According to the applicant, the building will adhere to a 15-foot front setback. The building
will be set back 69 feet from the abutting residential zoning district to the east. The total gross square
footage of the building will be 23,744 square feet. When factoring on site pavement, total lot coverage
will be 74 percent.

2.3

Building Height. Per ADC Table 4.090-1, the LI zoning has no limits to building height unless the
property is located within the Airport Approach overlay district. The subject property is located within
the City’s Airport Approach overlay district, and specifically within the Airport Horizontal Surface
Area. The highest elevation on the property is 211 feet. The Airport Horizontal Surface Area has an
elevation of 372 feet. The applicant’s elevation drawings (Attachments D.8 and D.9) show the total
building height is approximately 29 feet. With the proposed new development, the overall maximum
elevation on site will be 240 feet, which does not penetrate the 372-foot elevation of the Airport
Horizontal Surface Area.

2.4

Density. There is no density standard associated with distribution warehouses and industrial offices in
the LI zone. This standard is not applicable.

2.5

Loading Standards. ADC 4.260 requires industrial uses to provide a minimum of 500 square feet of
loading area for buildings of 20,000 to 50,000 square feet of gross floor area. A loading dock measuring
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15 feet by 67 feet, equaling 1,005 square feet, and an adjacent loading zone measuring 375 square feet
are shown on the applicant’s site plan (Attachment D.2).
2.6

Landscaping, Buffering, and Screening. See finding under Criterion Six below pertaining to Article 9
landscaping, buffering, and screening standards are incorporated herein by reference.

2.7

Outside Storage. Outside storage and display is not proposed with this application; therefore, the
standards of ADC 4.290(4) are not applicable at this time.

2.8

Screening of Refuse Containers. ADC 4.300 requires any refuse container or disposal area that would
otherwise be visible from a public street, customer or resident parking area, public facility, or any
residential area must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at
least six feet tall. All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area.

2.9

The applicant’s site plan depicts a refuse area located near the northwest corner of the proposed
warehouse building (see Attachment C.1). The refuse container is not within 15 feet of any dwelling
window or located in a required buffer or setback area. The proposed screening method was not
provided in the application submittal. Therefore, a condition of approval will require a plan detail
demonstrating compliance with the screening standard of ADC 4.300.

Conclusions
2.1

The proposed use is allowed in the LI zoning district with site plan approval.

2.2

The proposal meets all applicable setbacks.

2.3

The LI zone does not have a maximum lot coverage standard. The proposed development will have a
lot coverage of 74 percent.

2.4

The proposed building height is less than the maximum building height allowed on properties located
within the Airport Approach overlay district.

2.5

The development will include both a loading dock and a loading zone that together meet the loading
standards in ADC 4.260.

2.6

A screened refuse container in accordance with ADC 4.300 is required for refuse container or disposal
that is visible from a public street, customer parking area, any public facility, or any residential area.

2.7

This review criterion is met with the following conditions.

Conditions
Condition 1

Screening of Refuse Containers. Before the City will issue a building permit, a revised site
plan or plan detail shall be submitted in accordance with the refuse area screening standards
of ADC 4.300.

Criterion 3

Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described in
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.

Findings of Fact
3.1

Article 6 Significant Natural Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat. Comprehensive Plan Plate 3: Natural
Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat, does not show any areas of vegetation or wildlife habitat on the property.

3.2

Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No.
41043C0214H, dated December 8, 2016, shows a 100-year floodplain and associated floodway along
the east side of this property. The Base Flood Elevation (BFE) is approximately 203 feet above mean
sea level (NAVD 1988). No development is proposed within the special flood hazard area (SFHA).
According to site plans submitted by the applicant, the finished floor of the proposed building is
210.80, (NGVD 1929), or 214.20 feet (NAVD 1988).

3.3

The top of the bank abutting the developable portion of the subject property west of Cox Creek lies
at an elevation of 213.4 feet (NAVD 1988), which is 10 feet above the estimated BFE. The portion of
structure closest to the floodplain will have a finished floor elevation of 214.20 feet (NAVD 1988),
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which is nearly one foot higher than the bank. The proposed development will be outside of the
100-year floodplain and well above the BFE.
3.4

Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: Wetland Sites, does not show any wetlands on the subject
property; and the National Wetlands Inventory does not show any wetlands on the property. There is
not a local wetland inventory for this location and no indication that wetlands are present.

3.5

Article 6: Riparian Corridor. Comprehensive Plan Plate 4: shows Cox Creek lies adjacent to the property
along the eastern boundary. The Riparian Corridor Overlay extends upland 50 feet measured
horizontally from the Ordinary High-Water mark, according to ADC 6.280(A). According to the
applicant, the location of the Ordinary High-Water Mark was confirmed by survey (see Attachment
C.1). Portions of the 50-foot Riparian Corridor Overlay associated with Cox Creek are located on the
subject property, primarily along the west side of the creek. No development is proposed within the
50-foot Riparian Corridor Overlay area; therefore, no mitigation is required.

3.6

Article 6: Topography. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes on this property
where development is proposed.

3.7

Article 7: Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the
property is not located in a historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conclusions
3.1

The proposed development will be outside of the 100-year floodplain, the risk of flood damage will be
minimized, and the building will be reasonably safe from flooding.

3.2

Portions of the property are located within the Riparian Corridor Overlay. No development is
proposed in any special purpose (overlay) districts.

3.3

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 4

The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 8.

Findings of Fact
4.1

Applicability. ADC 8.315 apply to designs of new developments and to the expansion of existing
developments where commercial and/or institutional uses, as defined in Article 22, are existing or
proposed including when such uses are part of a mixed-use development or live/work dwelling unit,
with some listed exceptions. The proposed is for new industrial development, and is therefore, exempt
from the standards of ADC 8.310 – 8.390.

Conclusion
4.1

The proposed development is industrial, and is therefore, exempt from the design standards of
Article 8.

Criterion 5

The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 10.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
5.1

Article 10 pertains to manufactured homes, manufactured home parks, and RV parks. These uses do
not pertain to the proposal.

5.2

This standard is not applicable.

Criterion 6

The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of
Article 9.

Findings of Fact
6.1

The project includes construction of a 28,444-square-foot, two-story building consisting of a
15,162-square-foot industrial office space and an 11,588-square-foot warehouse and industrial
production area together with associated site and parking lot improvements. Of the grand total, 4,828
square feet will be space for an industrial office tenant on the second floor.
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ADC 9.020 requires off-street parking and loading for all developments in the amounts indicated in
Table 9.020-1, subject to any applicable reductions permitted in Article 9.
Per ADC 9.020(1), for the purposes of calculating floor area for parking vent shafts, courtyards,
stairwells, elevator shafts, restrooms, storage rooms, and room designed and used for the purpose of
storage and operation of maintenance equipment and covered or enclosed parking are deducted from
floor area.
In the case of mixed-use and multi-tenant development, the total requirements of off-street parking
are the sum of the requirements for the various uses, except the total may be reduced by up to 10
percent of the minimum total requirement according to ADC 9.030(4).

6.3

ADC 9.020, Table 9.020-1, stipulates off-street required parking for industrial office space is one (1)
space per 500 square feet; and manufacturing, production, or processing uses require one (1) space
per two (2) employees plus one (1) space per company vehicle. Any portion of this area used for
warehousing has the same parking requirement, but with the addition of one (1) space per 300 square
feet of patron serving area.
The application submittal provided the following parking calculation: 1) industrial office space
requires 30 parking spaces, and manufacturing and production use anticipates 10 employees and 3
company vehicles, for 8 more spaces for a total of 38. According to the site plan cover sheet
(Attachment D.1), the applicant is providing 43 spaces; however, the narrative states that 61 spaces
are provided, and the site plan shows 65 spaces (see Attachment D.2), 4 of which may be eliminated
where future overhead door access is provided along the north side of the leasable office space area.
Site development plans shall show the parking area with at least the minimum number of required
spaces.

6.4

ADC 9.120(3) requires parking areas to have a durable, dust-free surface. The applicant’s site plan
indicates the entirety of the parking area will be paved. This standard is met.

6.5

ADC 9.120(4) requires all parking lots provide a drainage system to dispose of stormwater runoff.
Findings regarding the proposed stormwater system are found below in Findings 7.13 through 7.19
under Criterion Seven and incorporated here by reference.

6.6

ADC 9.120(5) requires perimeter curbing around all parking areas. The applicant’s site plan indicates
that perimeter curbing has been provided along the entirety of the parking lot. This standard is met.

6.7

ADC 9.120(6) requires wheel bumpers be used when parking stalls front a sidewalk, alleyway, street,
or property line. The applicant’s site plan indicates wheel bumpers for parking along sidewalks on the
north side of the leasable office space area, but not along the west side of the Corrquest warehouse.
Wheel bumpers must be installed in parking spaces facing the building unless the adjacent sidewalk is
at least 7 feet 6 inches wide to accommodate vehicle encroachment.

6.8

ADC 9.120(7) requires groups of more than two parking spaces to be located and served by an aisle
or turnaround so that their use will require no backing movements or other maneuvering in a street
right-of-way other than an alley. All proposed parking will be served by travel aisles.

6.9

ADC 9.120(8) requires parking stalls to be permanently and clearly striped. The applicant’s site plan
indicates the parking lot will be striped.

6.10

ADC 9.120(9) requires parking lots to connect to adjacent existing or future parking areas. The
abutting property to the west is zoned Light Industrial (LI), same as the subject property. The abutting
property appears to be a construction company, whereas Corrquest is a corrugated machine producer.
These uses are not similar to each other, nor do the two sites have any pre-existing physical
connection. The requirement for connection to adjacent parking areas can be waived when it is
deemed impractical or inappropriate due to the nature of the adjoining uses. As such, no parking lot
connection will be required.

6.11

ADC 9.120(10) requires conformance with the parking lot landscaping standards found in ADC 9.150.
The applicant’s preliminary site plan shows appropriately placed planter bays in the parking lot. A
final landscaping and irrigation plan for both the parking area and site frontage will be required prior
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to issuance of a building permit. An irrigation plan will not be required if the applicant submits written
verification that the proposed landscaping species are drought tolerant.
6.12

ADC 9.120(11) allows up to 40 percent of the required parking stalls to be compact. However, no
compact spaces are proposed with this development. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.

6.13

ADC 9.120(12) requires accessible parking be provided in conformance with the Oregon Specialty
Code. As indicated in the proposed site plan, the applicant has provided accessible parking and an
accessible route to the building. Its conformance with the Oregon Specialty Code will be assessed at
the time of building permit.

6.14

ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires commercial developments to provide at least one bicycle parking space for
every 10 required automobile parking spaces, with a minimum of 2 bicycle parking spaces. ADC
9.120(13)(c) requires at least one-half of the required bicycle parking spaces to be sheltered. Because
37 parking space are required, 4 bicycle parking spaces are required, at least 2 of which must be
sheltered. The applicant’s site plan indicates four bicycle parking spaces will be provided, and two of
those spaces will be sheltered by the building canopy adjacent to office space. A condition of approval
will require the applicant to demonstrate compliance with ADC 9.120(13)(e) – (h). Bicycle parking
must be installed prior to occupancy.

6.15

ADC 9.120(14) requires lighting to be arranged to reflect light away from any abutting or adjacent
properties. The applicant states the exterior lighting will be shielded. A condition of approval requires
the submittal of a lighting fixture detail in accordance with ADC 9.120(14).

6.16

ADC 9.120(15) requires walkways and accessways to be provided from the front door of new
buildings to public sidewalks. The applicant’s site plan indicates a sidewalk and access path will be
provided from the public sidewalk adjoining Salem Avenue SE right-of-way and main building
entrances.

6.17

ADC 9.120(16) addresses employee parking areas. No parking areas limited to employees are
proposed. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.

6.18

Landscaping. ADC 9.140(2) requires all required front and interior setbacks (exclusive of access ways
and other permitted intrusions) shall be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued unless
the landscaping is guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190. The applicant’s site plans show
conceptual landscaping within the 15-foot required front setback. A condition of approval will require
submittal of a final landscape and irrigation plan (if applicable) prior to issuance of a building permit.

6.19

ADC 9.210, Table 9.210-1, and ADC 9.240 requires a 30-foot-wide landscaped buffer with screening,
when a light industrial use abuts a dwelling or the RM zoning district, which is applicable due to the
zone designation of the property located to the east of the subject property. The RM-zoned property
consists of a cemetery; there are no dwellings on it. A vegetated riparian corridor located on both
sides of Cox Creek measures approximately 118 feet in width, effectively providing ample buffer and
screening.

6.20

ADC 9.150(1) states parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking stalls and
the end of each parking bay shall be a curbed planter at least five feet wide. The applicant’s site plan
indicated all proposed parking areas will conform to this standard.

6.21

ADC 9.150(2) requires both sides of the parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum
five-foot-wide landscape planter strip. The narrative states that landscaping will be provided at the
parking lot entrance; however, site plans only show landscaping on the east side of the entrance. A
condition of approval will require a final landscaping and irrigation plan (if applicable) for both the
parking area and site frontage prior to issuance of a building permit.

6.22

ADC 9.150(3) requires parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by
pedestrian walkways or loading areas by a five-foot strip of landscaping. As shown on the applicant’s
site plan, the proposed building is separated from parking areas by five-foot-wide pedestrian
walkways.
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6.23

ADC 9.160 requires all landscaped areas must be provided with an irrigation system unless a licensed
landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman provides
documentation that the plants do not require irrigation. A condition of approval will ensure an
irrigation plan or documentation that proposed plants do not require irrigation is provided in
accordance with ADC 9.160.

6.24

Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to noise,
visible emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and
operating characteristics of the proposed development are comparable to other light industrial
operations in the vicinity, and therefore, no adverse environmental impacts are anticipated.

Conclusions
6.1

The parking lot plan complies with the travel aisle and stall dimensional standards of ADC 9.130.

6.2

Thirty-eight parking spaces are required. Sixty-one parking spaces are proposed on-site.

6.3

Bicycle parking is proposed near the main entrance.

6.4

A final landscape and irrigation plan must be provided prior to the issuance of building permits.

6.5

The proposal conforms with the applicable environmental standards.

6.6

As proposed and conditioned, all applicable Article 9 standard can be met.

Conditions
Condition 2

Vehicle Parking. A minimum of 38 parking spaces shall be provided and installed before
issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

Condition 3

Vehicle Parking. Wheel bumpers must be installed in parking spaces facing the building
unless the adjacent sidewalk is at least 7 feet 6 inches wide to accommodate vehicle
encroachment. Parking stall depth must be at least 15.5 feet, in addition to providing a 2.5-foot
overhang.

Condition 4

Bicycle Parking. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development,
a detail of the proposed bicycle parking facility shall be submitted in accordance with ADC
9.120(13). Bicycle parking must be installed prior to occupancy.

Condition 5

Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. Before the City will issue a building permit for the
proposed development, a final landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted that meet the
non-residential landscaping standards of ADC 9.140(2) and irrigation standards of ADC 9.160.
Irrigation may be waived if the applicant provides documentation from a licensed landscape
architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman that the plants do not
require irrigation.

Condition 6

Exterior Lighting. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development,
the applicant must provide an exterior lighting detail that shows the method of shielding.

Criterion 7

The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of
development.

Findings of Fact

Sanitary Sewer
7.1
City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in Salem Avenue SE. The public sewer
main does not extend along the full frontage of the subject property, but the main is not intended to
serve any other parcels east of the subject property.
7.2

ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.
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7.3

Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 10.01.010(1) states the objective of the Albany Municipal Code
requirements pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension
of the wastewater collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover
the costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and
treatment system.

7.4

City records indicate the subject property has never been connected to the public sanitary sewer system
and has never been assessed for the existing public sanitary sewer facilities in Salem Avenue SE.

7.5

AMC 15.30.010 states a Connection Charge shall be due and payable when accessing the City’s sanitary
sewers from or for the benefit of any real property against which no assessment has previously been
levied or for which the cost of constructing the sanitary sewer has not been paid by the property owner
or predecessor thereof.

7.6

Except as provided in Chapter 10.16 AMC, relating to properties within the North Albany sanitary
basin, a connection charge shall be due and payable when any person, corporation, or legal entity,
connects to or accesses the City’s sanitary sewers, water distribution facilities, storm drains, and/or
improved streets, from or for the benefit of any real property against which no assessment has
previously been levied or for which the cost of constructing the sanitary sewer, water distribution
facility, storm drain, and/or improved street has not been paid by the property owner or predecessor
thereof. The City Council shall by separate resolution establish, and may from time to time amend, a
methodology which shall be used to determine the criteria by which a determination will be made
concerning the application of any particular connection charge to any particular property within the
City. (Ord. 5565 § 4, 2003).

7.7

AMC 10.01.080 (2) states that before the City will issue a building permit, the applicant must pay to
the City the necessary System Development Charges and any other applicable fees for connection to
the public sanitary sewer system.

Water
7.8
City utility maps show a 20-inch public water main in Salem Avenue SE along the subject property’s
frontage.
7.9

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

7.10

City records indicate the subject property has never been connected to the public water system and
has never been assessed for the existing public water facilities in Salem Avenue SE.

7.11

A Connection Charge shall be due and payable when accessing the City’s water distribution facilities
from or for the benefit of any real property against which no assessment has previously been levied or
for which the cost of constructing the water facilities has not been paid by the property owner or
predecessor thereof (AMC 15.30.010).

7.12

Except as provided in Chapter 10.16 AMC, relating to properties within the North Albany sanitary
basin, a connection charge shall be due and payable when any person, corporation, or legal entity,
connects to or accesses the City’s sanitary sewers, water distribution facilities, storm drains, and/or
improved streets, from or for the benefit of any real property against which no assessment has
previously been levied or for which the cost of constructing the sanitary sewer, water distribution
facility, storm drain, and/or improved street has not been paid by the property owner or predecessor
thereof. The City Council shall by separate resolution establish, and may from time to time amend, a
methodology which shall be used to determine the criteria by which a determination will be made
concerning the application of any particular connection charge to any particular property within the
City. (Ord. 5565 § 4, 2003).

Storm Drainage
7.13
City utility maps show Salem Avenue SE is improved to City standards with curb and gutter and storm
drainage facilities along the subject property’s frontage.
7.14

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site
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work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations,
the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. In addition, any proposed
drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The type of private drainage system,
as well as the location and method of connection to the public system must be reviewed and
approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division.
7.15

The applicant submitted a drainage report that indicated they proposed to discharge stormwater runoff
from the development directly to Cox Creek. ADC 6.210 states: In all slope areas, impervious surface
drainage from roofs, driveways, and parking areas must be directed to a City storm drain or other
City-approved drainage system. Development activities must not block the flow of stormwater in
natural drainageways without prior approval from the Public Works Director. The City’s Public Works
Department has concluded the discharge point for the on-site stormwater system should be the existing
public storm drainage facilities in Salem Avenue SE along the subject property’s frontage.

7.16

ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer.

7.17

AMC 12.45.030 and 12.45.040 require a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained
for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one
acre, including all phases of the development, where more than 8,100 square feet of impervious
surfaces will be created or replaced. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).

7.18

Because the site is larger than one acre and more than 8,100 square feet of impervious surfaces will be
created or replaced, the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit and construct stormwater
quality facilities that meet all City Engineering Standards pertaining to stormwater quality.

7.19

Except as provided in Chapter 10.16 AMC, relating to properties within the North Albany sanitary
basin, a connection charge shall be due and payable when any person, corporation, or legal entity,
connects to or accesses the City’s sanitary sewers, water distribution facilities, storm drains, and/or
improved streets, from or for the benefit of any real property against which no assessment has
previously been levied or for which the cost of constructing the sanitary sewer, water distribution
facility, storm drain, and/or improved street has not been paid by the property owner or predecessor
thereof. The City Council shall by separate resolution establish, and may from time to time amend, a
methodology which shall be used to determine the criteria by which a determination will be made
concerning the application of any particular connection charge to any particular property within the
City. (Ord. 5565 § 4, 2003).

Conclusions
7.1

Public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage facilities are in place and adequate to serve the
proposed development.

7.2

Because the site has never been connected to, nor assessed for, the existing public sanitary sewer, water,
and/or storm drainage facilities in Salem Avenue SE, connection charges will be due for those public
utilities. Connection charges are due before building permits will be issued for this project.

7.3

The applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit for the project and construct stormwater quality
facilities that satisfy the City’s Engineering Standards.

7.4

The applicant must discharge on-site stormwater to the public storm drainage facilities in
Salem Avenue SE, not into the creek on the east boundary of the site.

Conditions
Condition 7

Before the City will issue building permits for this project, the applicant must pay all required
connection charges for public infrastructure along its Salem Avenue SE frontage.

Condition 8

Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the proposed project, the applicant must
obtain a stormwater quality permit through the City’s Public Works Department and construct
stormwater quality facilities that comply with the City’s Engineering Standards.
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Criterion 8

The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of
development.

Findings of Fact
8.1

The project is located on the north side of Salem Avenue SE on the west side of Cox Creek. The
project will construct a 28,444-square-foot industrial building with a mix of office and warehousing
space.

8.2

ADC 12.060 requires all streets within, and adjacent to new development be improved to City
standards.

8.3

Salem Avenue SE is classified as a minor arterial and is improved to City standards along the frontage
of the development site. Improvements include curb and gutter; a vehicle travel lane in each direction;
an eastbound left turn pocket into this site; and on street bike lanes. A commercial driveway approach
exists near the west boundary of the site.

8.4

The applicant submitted a trip generation estimate with the application. At full development the site
was estimated to result in an additional 28 PM peak hour trips.

8.5

Albany’s threshold for submittal of a trip generation estimate is 50 peak hour trips. Developments that
generate 100 or more peak hour trips are required to submit a traffic impact analysis (TIA).

8.6

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any capacity or congestion issues
adjoining the site.

8.7

The applicant’s site plan proposes use of the existing driveway at the west end of the site. No new
driveways are proposed.

Conclusions
8.1

ADC 12.060 requires all public streets adjoining new development be improved to City standards. The
adopted City standard for street improvement includes curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

8.2

The development has frontage Salem Avenue SE. The street is improved to City standards.

8.3

The site will utilize an existing driveway approach to Salem Avenue SE. No new approaches will be
constructed with the project.

8.4

The applicant submitted a trip generation estimate with the application. When completed the
development will generate 28 PM peak hour trips. The development falls below the City’s threshold of
100 peak hour trips for submittal of a TIA.

8.5

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any capacity or congestion issues
adjoining the site.

8.6

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 9

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
9.1

See Findings 7.13 through 7.19 above in response to this review criterion. These are incorporated by
reference.

Criterion 10

The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land use
decision(s), as applicable.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
10.1

There are no prior vested land use decisions for this property to meet.
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This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 11

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and may be brought
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
11.1

The site is not considered nonconforming. This criterion is not applicable.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 2.455 of the ADC includes the following review criteria applicable to non-residential development,
which must be met for this application to be approved. Development code criteria are written in bold followed
by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Criterion 1

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1

Transportation findings and conclusions under Criterion Eight above are herein incorporated by
reference.

1.2

In conclusion, the existing transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed
development. This criterion is met.

Criterion 2

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid
congestion.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1

There is an existing setback sidewalk along the Salem Avenue SE frontage. The proposed development
will provide a private sidewalk connection from the bicycle parking area to the public sidewalk.

2.2

The subject property will utilize an existing driveway approach and the parking area will be served by
an intuitive loop, according to the applicant.

2.3

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid
congestion. This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 3

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1

The proposed industrial office and warehouse is a use allowed in the Light Industrial district with a site
plan review. The applicant states the office hours and uses are similar to adjacent businesses and the
building will not create off-site impacts such as excessive traffic, noise, or light pollution.

3.2

The design of the building will use similar finish materials to what is used in adjacent buildings,
according to the applicant. The building uses typical pre-engineered metal building materials to create
a building that is visually interesting while maintaining an efficient layout.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review satisfies all applicable review criteria as outlined
in this report.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 1

Screening of Refuse Containers. Before the City will issue a building permit, a revised site
plan or plan detail shall be submitted in accordance with the refuse area screening standards
of ADC 4.300.
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Condition 2

Vehicle Parking. A minimum of 38 parking spaces shall be provided and installed before
issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

Condition 3

Vehicle Parking. Wheel bumpers must be installed in parking spaces facing the building
unless the adjacent sidewalk is at least 7 feet 6 inches wide to accommodate vehicle
encroachment. Parking stall depth must be at least 15.5 feet, in addition to providing a 2.5-foot
overhang.

Condition 4

Bicycle Parking. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development,
a detail of the proposed bicycle parking facility shall be submitted in accordance with ADC
9.120(13). Bicycle parking must be installed prior to occupancy.

Condition 5

Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. Before the City will issue a building permit for the
proposed development, a final landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted that meet the
non-residential landscaping standards of ADC 9.140(2) and irrigation standards of ADC 9.160.
Irrigation may be waived if the applicant provides documentation from a licensed landscape
architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman that the plants do not
require irrigation.

Condition 6

Exterior Lighting. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development,
the applicant must provide an exterior lighting detail that shows the method of shielding.

Condition 7

Public Utilities. Before the City will issue building permits for this project, the applicant must
pay all required connection charges for public infrastructure along its Salem Avenue SE
frontage.

Condition 8

Stormwater Quality. Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the proposed project,
the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit through the City’s Public Works
Department and construct stormwater quality facilities that comply with the City’s
Engineering Standards.
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September 3, 2021
Project Information:
Corrquest Automation
3055 Salem Ave SE
Albany, Oregon 97321
Owners Name: BCB QOZB LLC
Tax Lot Number: 11S03W05DA00402
Zoning: LI – Light industrial
Historic Property: No
Adjacent Property Current Uses:
North: HI – Heavy Industrial Railroad Tracks
South: RS - 6.5 Residential Single Family - Waverly Lake
East: RM Residential Medium Density – Jewish Cemetery
West: LI – Light industrial – Business Office Light manufacturing
Site Plan Review Criteria
1. Criterion: The application is complete in accordance with the application requirements.
a. Facts: Each part of the criteria has been addressed to the best knowledge of Varitone
Architecture.
Conclusion: The application is in accordance with the application requirements.
2. Criterion: The building development will comply with the underlying zoning district including, but not limited
to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other applicable standards.
a. Facts: Zoning for the lot is LI - Light Industrial- is intended primarily for a wide range of
manufacturing warehousing processing, assembling wholesaling, specialty contractors and retail
establishments. Uses will have limited impacts on the surrounding properties.
i. The proposed use of this development is for industrial office space, a large warehouse for
distribution, and three tenant spaces to be improved later time. The Tenant spaces are
intended to be for Industrial Offices, Wholesale Sales, or Warehousing and Distribution.
1. Warehouses – Allowed with Site Plan Review per table 4.050-1.
2. Industrial Office - Allowed with Site Plan Review per table 4.050-1.
3. Wholesale Sales – Allowed with Site Plan Review per table 4.050-1.
b. Facts: Development standards.
i. Minimum Lot Size, Width, and Depth: None.
ii. Setbacks Frontage, Minimum Setback, 15’-0” required. When adjacent to or across the
street form residentially zoned land the setback shall be 1 foot for each foot of building
height over 30’, building may increase in height as the setback increase.
1. 15’-0” Minimum provided.
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iii. Interior setback, Residential – 40’-0”. When adjacent to or across the street from
residentially zoned land, the setback shall be 1 foot for each foot of building height over
30’, building may increase in height as the setback increase.
1. 69’-0” minimum setback provided.
iv. Max building size: None.
1. Building gross square footage provided 23,744.
v. Max Height: None - Building height provided - Peak 27’- 6” on North elevation.
vi. Maximum Lot Coverage - None - Provided lot coverage – 74% (If full site is built out, or
paved, 74% of the site is outside of the High Water Mark setback. Storm water treatment
facilities have been designed to process the full 74% of the site coverage.)
vii. Landscaped area - All yards are to be landscaped. – Post-construction storm water quality
facilities are allowed in landscaped areas. See Civil for Storm water plan.
viii. Off street parking and loading requirements:
1. Parking count address in Criterion 6
2. Loading Zone 500SF for Building 20,000 to 50,000
a. One loading dock 15’x 67’ 1,005 sf
b. One loading zone 15’ x 25’ 375 sf
ix. Buffering and Screening, - Addressed in Criterion 6
x. Outside Storage: Allowed when enclosed with a site obscuring fence.
1. Refuge containers.
xi. Airport approach addressed in Criterion 3.
xii. Airport Sound level Addressed in Criterion 3.
Conclusion: The building is meeting all the requirements for the LI – Zone.
3. Criterion: Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations in
article 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources) 7 (Historic), as applicable.
a. Facts: Article 4 Airport Approach District: Yes, Located Within.
i. Height, the development is located in the Horizontal surface area. Horizontal surface is
located at 372’, the building site is roughly at 209’, giving the building a max height of 236’6”. This is 135’-6” less than the requirement.
ii. Other Interference, no exterior up lighting, radio signals, or glare producing items
proposed.
iii. Noise standards: The building is located outside of the noise standards.
b. Facts: Article 6 Riparian Corridor Overlay District (Natural Resources).
i. Riparian Corridor: The development is planned to be a greater distance than 50’-0”
upland form the ordinary High Water Mark of Cox Creek.
c. Facts Article 7 Historic Overly District.
i. This property is outside of the historic overly district.
Conclusion: The site is meeting the requirements of the Overlay Districts.
4. Criterion: The application complies with all applicable design Standards of Article 8, Commercial and
Institutional site design.
a. Facts: Entrance orientation and parking locations:
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b.
c.

d.

e.

f.

g.

i. The main building entrance for the ground floor tenant spaces are located facing Old
Salem Road. These entrances provide canopies, prominent doors, recessed doorways,
and planters.
Facts: Off street parking:
i. A driveway connects Old Salem Road to the parking provided behind the building.
Facts: Façade Design.
i. The South Façade, facing Old Salem Road will be the regulated Façade.
1. Design and Articulation:
a. Recessed entry for tenant space 1 and 2.
b. Awning over both entries.
c. Other: Split shed roof over the front section of the building.
Facts: Ground Floor Windows.
i. Old Salem Road - Primary Façade, 25% required, 34.7% provided.
1. The Facade measured from 2 to 8 feet 1139 sf, 396 sf transparency.
Facts: Pedestrian Amenities.
i. One pedestrian amenity is required per 2,500 sf Plus 1 per 5000 over 20,000 sf. The
building Gross sq footage is 23,744 sf/ 8 + 1, 9 points required points required. 10 points
proposed by providing awnings with wider sidewalks on the Old Salem Road Entry.
1. Weather Protection which overhangs walkway a minimum of 4’. 1 Pont for every 5
lineal feet – 35’ provided 7 Points total.
2. Sidewalks 10’ wide or 50 percent wider than required by the code, 1 point per
every lineal 10 feet of sidewalk. 35’ Provided, 3 points
Facts: Pedestrian Bicycle Connection.
i. Bicycle parking spaces will be provided at office and tenant space entrances at parking lot
side of the building. 4 parking spaces provided, 4 required.
ii. One sidewalk path has been provided to connect directly with existing street
improvements.
iii. A transit stop is provided less than 1000 feet in walking path or 350 lineal from the
proposed building.
Facts: Compatibility Standards.
i. Lighting will be shielded.
ii. All areas requiring screening are identified on site, with required screening provided.

Conclusion: This site will meet the intent of the design standards of article 8.
5. Criterion: The application complies with all applicable design Standards of Article 10.
a. Facts: This project is not providing a new manufactured home park or expanding and existing one.
Conclusion: Manufactured home development standards are not applicable to this site.
6. Criterion: The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental standards
of Article 9.
a. Facts: Off Street Parking.
i. Manufacturing and Warehousing -1 per 2 employees (10 employees) + 1 per company
vehicle (3 vehicles) = 7 parking spaces required.
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b.

c.
d.

e.
f.

ii. Industrial Offices 1 per 500 SF, = 15,162 / 500 = 30 parking spaces required.
1. 38 Total required. 61 provided not including 4 parking spaces that may be used for
overhead door access.
iii. Parking area will be paved with a durable dust free surface, that is designed to drain, and
have wheel stops to protect areas where appropriate.
iv. Bicycle parking: One space per 10 Parking spaces required with a minimum of 2. 38
parking spaces required = 4 Required bicycle parking spaces. 4 bicycle parking spaces
provided. Two are under cover near the entrance of the anchoring office space, one
uncovered space is at the entrance of tenant space 1 and 2.
Facts: Landscaping.
i. (1) 6’ tree for every 30’ of frontage will be provided, 346’ of frontage is present 11.5 trees
required. 8 mature trees existing along Old Salem Road, 4 additional trees will be provided
in the setback to draw attention to entrances.
ii. 346’ of frontage with 15’ of setback, 5,190 sq ft of mandatory setback exists.
1. 25 (5) gallon plants or 40 (1)-gallon accent plants are required as a minimum.
Accent plants are provided along the street frontage.
iii. Parking lot landscaping.
1. Every 12 spaces are provided with planters.
2. Landscaping provided at Entry / Exit of the site.
3. Parking space buffers have pedestrian walkways.
Facts: Tree Protection.
i. No existing trees require protection in the development area.
Facts: Buffering and Screening.
i. 30’ with screening is required between RS-6.5 and RM per table 9.210-1.
1. To the East Cox Creek separates the two lots which provides a minimum of 50’
separation with mature trees on each side of the creek.
Facts: Fencing.
i. No fences proposed.
Facts: Environmental.
i. Neighborhood compatibility: This building is within 300’ of a residential zoned property.
The residential Zoned properties are a cemetery, and Waverly Lake, so disturbance to
occupants should be a minimum. The use of the office will not produce noise above those
allowed per table 7,8, and 9 of (OAR) 340035-0035.
ii. No vibrations, odors, glare, heat, hazardous waste, or pests shall be created or increased
by the proposed development.

Conclusion: This site will meet the standards for off street parking, landscaping, and will be compatible
within the zone and neighborhood.
7. Criterion: The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of
development.
a. Facts: There is an 8” PVC sanitary sewer stubbed out to the property, constructed as part of
project No. SS-17-01, complete with a property line cleanout. There is also a 20” ductile iron water
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main in the SE Salem Ave frontage. A test at the nearest hydrant revealed a static pressure of 71
psi. There is a 4-1/2” steel natural gas line in the SE Salem Ave frontage.
Conclusion: There are public facilities and utilities available to serve the proposed development.
8. Criterion: The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to
serve the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of
development.
a. Facts: The portion of SE Salem Ave fronting the property has been fully developed with curbs and
sidewalks. There is a properly constructed driveway approach in the frontage to serve the property.
There is a transit stop approximately 350’ to the west.
Conclusion: Transportation improvements are available to serve the proposed development.
9. Criterion: The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.
a. Facts: Runoff from impervious surfaces on the property will be routed to stormwater quality
planters in the parking area and adjacent to the building. Planters are sized at a factor of 0.018
times the amount of tributary impervious area. No single planter will collect runoff from more than
20,000 square feet of impervious area. The planters will be constructed in accordance with the
standards prescribed in the City of Albany Design Standards Division E.
b. Facts: Downstream of the water quality treatment planters, runoff will be detained onsite in a
detention pond with a flow control structure. This device will match pre-development peak outflow
rates for the 2, 5, 10, and 25-year design storms.
Conclusion: The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities can accommodate the proposed
development.
10. Criterion: The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site, or use, as required by prior
lands use decisions, as applicable.
a. Facts: There are no prior land use decisions for this property to meet.
Conclusion: This criterion is not applicable.
11. Criterion: Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with section 2.370.
a. Facts: This site does not have a nonconforming status.
Conclusion: This criterion is not applicable.
Additional Criterion
1. Criterion: 1. Criterion: The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed
development.
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a. Facts: The proposed development will generate 28.71 trips in the AM peak hour, and 27.65 trips in
the PM peak hour, based on the ITE Trip Generation Manual (10th Edition).
Corrquest Automation
Trip Generation Report - Based on ITE Trip Generation Manual, 10th Edition
Land Use
Amount
110 - General Light Industrial 12.73
710 - General Office Building 17.07

Unit
1000 SF
1000 SF

AM PHF AM Trips PM PHF PM Trips
0.70
8.91
0.63
8.02
1.16
19.80
1.15
19.63

AM Peak Hour Trips: 28.71

PM Peak Hour Trips: 27.65

b. Facts: The section of Salem Ave between Waverly Dr SE & Albany Ave SE is forecasted to have a
PM peak hour two-way volume of 1007 by the year 2030.
c. Facts: The only traffic light near the site, the one at Salem Ave SE and Albany Ave SE, is currently
operating at LOS B (operational standard is LOS D), and the volume/capacity ratio is 0.65 (up to
0.85 is considered acceptable).
Conclusion: The existing transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed
development. Since the anticipated trip generation for this project is less than the City of Albany threshold
of 50 peak hour trips, no further analysis is required to substantiate this conclusion.
2. Criterion: Criterion: Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian
safety and avoid congestion.
a. Facts: There is an existing setback sidewalk in the SE Salem Ave frontage, as well as a properly
constructed driveway approach serving the property.
b. Facts: The onsite vehicle circulation path is an intuitive loop through the parking area.
c. Facts: There is a private sidewalk connection from the building and bicycle parking to the public
sidewalk on SE Salem Ave.
d. Facts: There are no proposed parking stalls within 20’ of the driveway throat.
Conclusion: Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety
and avoid congestion.
3. Criterion: The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably
compatible with surrounding development and land uses and any negative impacts have been sufficiently
minimized.
a. Facts: The office space and manufacturing space proposed for the development is allowed in this
zone with a Site Plan Review. The office hours and use are similar adjacent businesses, and the
building will not create excessive traffic, noise, or light pollution.
b. Facts: The design of the building will use similar finish materials to what is used in adjacent
buildings. The building uses typical Pre-Engineered Metal Building materials to create a building
that is visually interesting while maintaining an efficient layout.
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Conclusion: The operation of the building and the exterior design will be compatible with the surrounding
development and land uses.

Sincerely,

Christina M. Larson, Principal
AIA, NCIDQ, LEED AP
Varitone Architecture, LLC.
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SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION

215 NW 4th STREET
CORVALLIS, OR 97330
(541) 753-1320 FAX:(541) 753-5956

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN

ALBANY, OREGON

VERIFY EXISTING GRAVEL SECTION THICKNESS, AND RECONSTRUCT IF REQUIRED TO SUPPORT TRUCK TRAFFIC.
MAXIMUM HOSE PULL DISTANCE = 150 FT.
DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED HYDRANT TO END OF FIRE ACCESS DRIVE = 396 FT.
LOADING DOCK PER ARCHITECTURAL.
STORMWATER DETENTION PER CONCEPTUAL UTILITY PLAN.
GARBAGE ENCLOSURE PER ARCHITECTURAL.

MSS, Inc. holds all rights to the plans and ideas on this sheet. These plans and
specifications are for the construction of one project and restricted to the original site for
which the were prepared as shown in the title block. These plans are not to be copied in
any form whatsoever without the expressed written permission of MSS, Inc. The
contractor shall be responsible for checking dimensions and site conditions and is to
report any errors or omissions in writing to the designers before the start of construction.

231 SW 2ND AVE
ALBANY, OREGON 97321
541-497-2954

VARITONE ARCHITECTURE

KEYNOTES:

ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
AND PLANNERS

1
2
3
4
5
6

PROPERTY AREA: 144076 SF (3.31 ACRES)
ALBANY ZONING DESIGNATION: LI (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL)
ALL PROPOSED ELEVATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE

MSS INC

·
·
·

CORRQUEST AUTOMATION

Attachment C.1

GENERAL NOTES:

Attachment C.2
MSS, Inc. holds all rights to the plans and ideas on this sheet. These plans and
specifications are for the construction of one project and restricted to the original site for
which the were prepared as shown in the title block. These plans are not to be copied in
any form whatsoever without the expressed written permission of MSS, Inc. The
contractor shall be responsible for checking dimensions and site conditions and is to
report any errors or omissions in writing to the designers before the start of construction.
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SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION

4
5
6

INSTALL NEW FIRE HYDRANT IN SE SALEM AVE R/W.
INSTALL 3/4" METER AND 1" WATER SERVICE.
CONNECT TO EXISTING 8" SANITARY SEWER SERVICE STUB. PROVIDE 8"X4" REDUCER, AND EXTEND 4" SANITARY SERVICE TO BUILDING AS SHOWN. PROVIDE
CLEANOUT INSIDE OR WITHIN 5' OF BUILDING.
CONCEPTUAL LOCATION OF STORMWATER QUALITY PLANTERS IN PARKING LOT AND ADJACENT TO BUILDING.
CONCEPTUAL LOCATION OF SUBGRADE STORMWATER DETENTION CHAMBER SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED IN STORMWATER REPORT.
DRAINAGE OUTFALL TO COX CREEK. CONSTRUCT RIP RAP SLOPE & OUTFALL PROTECTION.

CONCEPTUAL UTILITY PLAN

1
2
3

215 NW 4th STREET
CORVALLIS, OR 97330
(541) 753-1320 FAX:(541) 753-5956

KEYNOTES:

ALBANY, OREGON

·

ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
AND PLANNERS

··
··

231 SW 2ND AVE
ALBANY, OREGON 97321
541-497-2954

··
··
··

MSS INC

··
··

THE UTILITIES AND LOCATIONS THEREOF SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE CONCEPTUAL. FINAL DESIGN MAY DIFFER FROM WHAT IS SHOWN.
ALL PRIVATE PLUMBING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OPSC REQUIREMENTS (AS PER APPROVED PERMIT). THE FOLLOWING OPSC CODE
REQUIREMENTS ARE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE, BUT DO NOT SUPERCEDE THE LATEST PUBLISHED OPSC IF FOUND TO BE IN CONFLICT:
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CLEANOUTS (NOT SHOWN) ON SEWER & STORM LINES AT 100' MAX SPACING OR FOR EVERY 135° OF PIPE BENDS (OPSC 707.4).
A CLEANOUT SHALL BE INSTALLED INSIDE OR OUTSIDE THE BUILDING NEAR THE CONNECTION FROM THE BUILDING DRAIN TO THE BUILDING SEWER
(STORM OR SANITARY) (OPSC 719.0).
A CLEANOUT SHALL BE REQUIRED ON ANY BRANCH EXCEEDING 10 FEET (OPSC 719.1).
MANHOLES MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF CLEANOUTS AT 300' MAX SPACING (OPSC 719.5).
ALL PIPE WITHIN 5' OF A BUILDING OR LESS THAN 1' BELOW FINISH GRADE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIALS APPROVED FOR INSTALLATION
INSIDE THE BUILDING. THIS INCLUDES UNDER COVERED OR UNCOVERED PORCHES OR STEPS AND COVERED AREAS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
BREEZEWAYS, PORTE COCHERES, PATIOS, CARPORTS, ETC (OPSC 718.3).
CATCH BASINS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 24" SUMP DEPTH FOR SEDIMENT STORAGE BELOW THE LOWEST INVERT (OPSC 1101.10.1).
CATCH BASINS SHALL HAVE A TRAP INSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM 6" WATER SEAL (OPSC 1101.10.2).
[NOT USED]

CORRQUEST AUTOMATION

·
·

VARITONE ARCHITECTURE

GENERAL NOTES:

Attachment D.1

SITE PLAN REVIEW
CORRQUEST AUTOMATION

SITE ADDRESS:

3055 SALEM AVE SE
ALBANY, OR 97321
Tax Lot : 11S03w05DA00402

TENANT:

CORRQUEST AUTOMATION
3055 SALEM AVE SE
ALBANY, OR 97321

OWNER:

CHRISTOPHER BRAWN
BCB QOZB, LLC
5253 OLD SALEM RD NE
ALBANY, OR 97321

ARCHITECT:

VARITONE ARCHITECTURE, LLC
231 2nd AVE SW
ALBANY, OR 97321
PH: (541) 497-2954
CONTACT: CHRISTINA LARSON, AIA

CONTRACTOR:

GERDING BUILDERS
200 SW AIRPORT AVENUE
CORVALLIS, OR 97333
PH (541) 753-2012
CONTACT: RYAN MICHALESTER
OR CCB# 193549

STRUCTURE
HEIGHT:
28'-11 1/4"
SF GROSS:
28,444 SF
OCCUPIABLE SPACE
INDUSTURAL OFFICE SPACE:15,162 SF
WARHOUSE / MANUFACTURING SPACE : 11,588SF
PARKING RATE REQUIRED
OFFICE SPACE 1/ 500 SF = 30 SPACES
MANUFACTURING / 1 PER 2 EMPLYEE (10)
+ 1 PER VHEICAL (3) 8 REQUIRED
38 REQ PARKING SPACES / 43 PROVIDED
UTILITIES
8" PVC FOR SANATARY SEWER
20" DUCTIAL WATER MAIN ON SALEM AVE
4 1/2" NATURAL GAS LINE ON SALEM AVE
SITE COVRAGE
SITE TOTAL
BUILDING COVRAGE
PAVING AND SIDEWALKS

COVER PAGE

SF
144,076
11,588
81,436

100%
8%
56.5%

Issue:

SITE PLAN REVIEW

Date:

09/14/2021

Page:

SPR0.0

Attachment D.2
SO

SITE PLAN:

RO A D
IC RAIL
IF
C
A
P
N
UT HER

TRACKS
AILROAD DUSTRIAL
R
USE
AVY IN
- HI - HE
ZONING

3

K

R

L
W
MH

EE
CR

O
RI
SE

TB

ER

K
AC

FF
OM

'
40

FR

2

BICYCLE PARKING

3

FIRE EQUIPMENT ACCESS PATH

4

ADA PARKING SPACES

5

(E) STREET TREES (8) AT OLD SALEM RD

6

NEW STREET TREES (4) AT BUILDING ENTRY

7

LOADING DOCK 15'-0" X 67'-0"

8

LOADING ZONE 15'-0" x 25'-0"

9

FUTURE OVERHEAD DOOR ACCESS

10

(25) ACCENT PLANTS

PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK

M DE
EDIU

L
W
MH

12

PLANTER

LEGEND:

Y
LM
ETER SIDENTIA
E
: CEM
USE G - RM R
N
ZONI

K

OF

TE
IN
BU

CORRQUEST
WAREHOUSE

12

EE
CR

8

K

GE

7

CR
EE

ED

7

7

OF

TRASH
BINS

GE

USE : OFF
ICE
ZONING - L SPACE
I - LIGHT IN
DUSTRIAL

ED

CO
X

1

12

Y
NSIT

TRUCK
TRAFFIC

BUFFER FROM HIGH WATER MARK

EDGE OF COX CREEK

EXISTING BUILDING

4
HIGH WATER MARK

4

OFFICE
TRAFFIC

4

9 9 9 9

5

AWNING / ENTRY COVER

2

CORRQUEST OFFICE

2

1

LEASABLE OFFICE SPACE

6

10
4

1
ETBACK
FRONT S

26' - 6"

SITE PLAN 1" = 60'-0"

PLANTER

OLD SA

.
LEM RD

9' - 4"

5

GLE
N
REATIO IDENTIAL SIN
C
E
R
S
E
USE
- 6.5 R
G - RS
IN
N
O
Z

Y
FAMIL

Issue:

SITE PLAN REVIEW

Date:

09/14/2021

Page:

SPR1.0

Attachment D.3
LEGEND:

79' - 0"

SPR1.7
02

25' - 0"

NEW DOOR

X

WALL TAG

#

WINDOW TAG

25' - 0"

NEW WALL

25' - 0"

1
SPR1.4

DOOR TAG

25' - 0"

101

150' - 10"

WAREHOUSE SPACE

25' - 0"

SPR1.8 02

(ENTRY TO SECOND
FLOOR TENANT SPACE)

8' - 0"
10' - 0"
5' - 8"
8' - 4"

29' - 0"

8' - 11 1/2"

12' - 0"

9' - 0"

01 SPR1.7

25' - 0"

1
SPR1.3

WAREHOUSE
OFFICE

3 HOUR FIRE WALL

21' - 9"

22' - 0"

22' - 0"

22' - 0"

9' - 0 1/2" 12' - 6" 12' - 0"

100' - 0"

90' - 0"
01

FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1" = 30'-0"

16' - 6"

SPR1.8

19' - 9"

20' - 2"

69' - 0"

12' - 2" 12' - 2" 12' - 2"

TENANT
SPACE 2

TENANT
SPACE 1

10' - 1 3/8"

50' - 0"

PATIO

OFFICE/LEASABLE
SPACE

Issue:

SITE PLAN REVIEW

Date:

09/14/2021

Page:

SPR1.1

Attachment D.4
LEGEND:

SPR1.7

79' - 0"

02
NEW DOOR

X

WALL TAG

#

WINDOW TAG

101

DOOR TAG
WAREHOUSE SPACE
(OPEN TO BELOW)

150' - 10"

NEW WALL

SPR1.8 02
01 SPR1.7

50' - 0"

TENANT
SPACE #3

4828 SF
OPEN TO BELOW

100' - 0"

Issue:

SITE PLAN REVIEW

Date:

09/14/2021

Page:

SPR1.2

90' - 0"

01

SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1" = 30'-0"

69' - 0"

12' - 0"

1
SPR1.5

SPR1.8

Attachment D.5
LEGEND:
NEW DOOR

NEW WALL

9' - 0"

8' - 4"

10' - 0"

8' - 11 1/2"

STORAGE/
UTILITY

12' - 0"

4' - 1"4' - 3"

PATIO

20' - 4"

12' - 10 1/2"

ELEVATOR
LOBBY

OFFICE

STAIR

141 SF

69' - 0"

12' - 8"

12' - 2"

11' - 0"

12' - 0"

10' - 11"

VESTIBULE

11' - 6"

4' - 10"

WAREHOUSE
OFFICE

DOOR TAG

12' - 0"

(ENTRY TO SECOND
FLOOR TENANT SPACE)

4' - 0"

WINDOW TAG

1' - 8"

#

12' - 0"

8' - 0"

2' - 11"

WALL TAG

5' - 4" 4' - 0"

5' - 8"

2' - 10"

X

101

29' - 0"

OFFICE

OFFICE

OFFICE

148 SF

155 SF

148 SF

206 SF

OFFICE
211 SF

4' - 3"
17' - 9"
22' - 9"

5' - 4" 4' - 4"
22' - 0"

4' - 4" 5' - 4"
22' - 0"

3' - 0"

13' - 0"
22' - 0"

3' - 4" 2' - 0"
9' - 0 1/2"

10"
6' - 6" 4' - 8" 6' - 6"
12' - 6"

100' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR - ENLARGED OFFICE SPACES 1/16" = 1'-0"

12' - 0"

1' - 0" 4' - 0"
6' - 6" 4' - 2 1/2"

6' - 6" 5' - 3"
16' - 6"
90' - 0"

19' - 9"

12' - 2"

141 SF

STOR
OFFICE

12' - 2"

OFFICE

12' - 6"

10' - 9"

141 SF

3' - 0"
4' - 0"

96 SF

3' - 3"

94 SF

OFFICE

4' - 0"

19' - 0 1/2"

7' - 0"

COPY AREA

IT

4' - 9"
4' - 0"

50' - 0"

2499 SF

2024 SF

UTILITY STORAGE
CLOSET

SECURE
STOR

13' - 8"

TENANT
SPACE 2

TENANT
SPACE 1

10' - 7 1/2"

ELEV

4' - 0"
20' - 2"

2' - 4"

Issue:

SITE PLAN REVIEW

Date:

09/14/2021

Page:

SPR1.3

Attachment D.6
LEGEND:
NEW DOOR

NEW WALL

150' - 10"
8' - 11"

WALL TAG

#

WINDOW TAG

25' - 0"

25' - 0"

25' - 0"
4' - 0"

25' - 5"

13' - 0"

DOOR TAG

30' - 4"

101

25' - 0"

9' - 2"

X

16' - 6"

79' - 0"

WAREHOUSE
11445 SF

10' - 7"

14' - 8"

LOADING ZONE AT GRADE

ELEC.

45' - 6"

19' - 5"

3' - 0" 8' - 4" 2' - 8"
11' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR - ENLARGED WAREHOUSE 1/16" = 1'-0"

9' - 3"

14' - 3"

SUNKEN LOADING DOCK

Issue:

SITE PLAN REVIEW

Date:

09/14/2021

Page:

SPR1.4

Attachment D.7
LEGEND:
NEW DOOR

X

WALL TAG

#

WINDOW TAG
1" / 1'-0"

1" / 1'-0"

DOOR TAG

TENANT
SPACE #3

STAIR
ELEVATOR
ELEV
LOBBY

50' - 0"

4828 SF

3' - 10"

4' - 1"
3' - 4"

3' - 0"
4"
11"
6' - 6" 5' - 6" 6' - 6" 5' - 6" 6' - 6" 5' - 2" 6' - 6" 5' - 6" 6' - 6" 4' - 4"

11' - 3"

38' - 8"

19' - 9"
90' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR - ENLARGED TENANT SPACE

1/16" = 1'-0"

4' - 0"
5' - 8" 4' - 0"
20' - 4"

2' - 4"

69' - 0"

2' - 0" 4' - 0" 8' - 0" 4' - 0" 8' - 0" 4' - 0" 8' - 0" 4' - 0" 7' - 0" 4' - 0"

16' - 0"

101

12' - 0"

NEW WALL

Issue:

SITE PLAN REVIEW

Date:

09/14/2021

Page:

SPR1.5

Attachment D.8
Upper Shed Roof
22' - 0"
Gable Roof
20' - 6"
Lower Shed Roof
17' - 0"

MS-1

MS-2

EAST ELEVATION FENESTRATION PERCENTAGE CALCULATION
WALL 4,441 SF
FENESTRATION, 582.57 SF
582.57 SF /4441 = 13%

MS-5

Level 2
11' - 6"
Level 1
0' - 0"

MS-3

MS-2

01

MS-3

EAST ELEVATION
1" = 20'-0"

Upper Shed Roof
22' - 0"

MS-3

NORTH ELEVATION FENESTRATION PERCENTAGE CALCULATION
WALL 3,484 SF
FENESTRATION, 952.09 SF
MS-6
MS-5
952.09 SF /3484 = 27%

MS-3

Gable Roof
20' - 6"
Lower Shed Roof
17' - 0"
Level 2
11' - 6"

MS-4

Level 1
0' - 0"
MS-3

02

NORTH ELEVATION
1" = 20'-0"

EXTERIOR FINISH LEGEND:
MS-1

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

VERTICAL METAL SIDING - DARK BLUE

MS-5

MS-2

HORIZONTAL METAL SIDING - BEIGE

MS-6

VERTICAL METAL SIDING MEDUM WIDTH SIDING - WHITE

MS-3

VERTICAL METAL SIDING - TAN

FN-1

CHAINLINK W/ PRIVACY SLATS

MS-4

SOFFIT/ - MATTE MACHA GREEN

SEAM METAL ROOFING - DARK BROWN/ BLACK

Issue:

SITE PLAN REVIEW

Date:

09/14/2021

Page:

SPR1.7

Attachment D.9
Upper Shed Roof
22' - 0"
Gable Roof
20' - 6"
Lower Shed Roof
17' - 0"
Level 2
11' - 6"

MS-4

SOUTH ELEVATION FENESTRATION PERCENTAGE CALCULATION
WALL 3,946 SF
FENESTRATION, 851.08 SF
MS-6
851.09 SF /3946 = 23%

MS-5
MS-2

AREA OF FENESTRATION
CALCULATIONS

Level 1
0' - 0"

MS-1
MS-3

01

MS-1

MS-1

SOUTH ELEVATION
1" = 20'-0"

Upper Shed Roof
22' - 0"

MS-5

Gable Roof
20' - 6"

WEST ELEVATION FENESTRATION PERCENTAGE CALCULATION
WALL 4,468 SF
FENESTRATION, 335.18 SF
335.18 SF /4468 = 8%

MS-1

MS-6

Lower Shed Roof
17' - 0"
Level 2
11' - 6"
Level 1
0' - 0"

02

WEST ELEVATION

MS-3

1" = 20'-0"

EXTERIOR FINISH LEGEND:
MS-1

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

VERTICAL METAL SIDING - DARK BLUE

MS-5

SEAM METAL ROOFING - DARK BROWN/ BLACK

MS-2

HORIZONTAL METAL SIDING - BEIGE

MS-6

VERTICAL METAL SIDING MEDUM WIDTH SIDING - WHITE

MS-3

VERTICAL METAL SIDING - TAN

FN-1

CHAINLINK W/ PRIVACY SLATS

MS-4

SOFFIT/ - MATTE MACHA GREEN

Issue:

SITE PLAN REVIEW

Date:

09/14/2021

Page:

SPR1.8

